INSTALLATION & OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS
for
IMPINGER® II CONVEYOR OVENS
ADVANTAGE CONVEYOR OVENS
MODEL SERIES 1100
TO BE SERVICED ONLY BY AUTHORIZED PERSONS
1100opsman REV: 4/3/07

PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY……………………………………………………………………………...… 3
UTILITY SPECIFICATIONS – GAS & ELECTRIC…………………………………………..………………....… 4
MODEL NUMBER KEY……………………………………………………………………………………………… 5
SPACING REQUIREMENTS……………………………………………………………………………………...… 6
VENTILATION GUIDELINES…………………………………………………………………...…………………... 6
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE REQUIREMENTS…………………….…………………………………………….. 6
CANOPY VENTILATION RECOMMENDATIONS………………………………………………………………... 7
SMOKE CANDLE TEST PERFORMED AT “START-UP / CHECKOUT”…………………………………….. 7
EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS – IMPINGER II…………………….………….……………………………………..… 8
EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS – IMPINGER II ADVANTAGE……………………………………………………….. 9
UTILITY SERVICE LAYOUT …………..………………………………………………………………………….... 10
INSTALLATION CODES & GUIDELINES….……………………….…………………………………………..… 10
RESTRAINT REQUIREMENT……………………………………………………………………………………..... 11
GENERAL INFORMATION………………………………………………………………………………………….. 12
UNLOADING & UNCRATING.….………………………………………………………………………………..…. 12
FINGER COLUMNATING PLATES………..…………………………………………………………………….… 12
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS FOR STAND……………………………..……………………………………..… 12
STACKING INSTRUCTIONS………………………………………………………..…..………………………..… 13-14
CONVEYOR REMOVAL…………………………………………………………………………………………….. 15
CONVEYOR DISASSEMBLY FOR CLEANING……………………………………………………………...….. 16
FINGER REMOVAL & DISASSEMBLY…………………………………………………………………………... 16-17
HOW TO OBTAIN SERVICE………………………….……………………………………………………………. 17
FINGER COLUMNATING PLATE IDENTIFICATION……...…………………………………………………..… 18
OVEN START-UP – IMPINGER II…………...……………………………………………………………………... 19
OVEN START-UP – DIGITAL ADVANTAGE………………………....………………………………………….. 20
FUNCTIONS – THERMAL CUT-OUT SWITCH……………………………………………………………….….. 20
CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS…………..………………………………………………………………………….... 21
APPENDIX A: LABEL DEFINITIONS..…………………………………………………………………………….. 22
PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE……..……………..………………………….……………..……………………... 23
IMPINGER CONCEPTS……………………………..………………………………………..……………………... 23
Impinger II – Digital Advantage Ops Manual –Dom & Int’l 4
UTILITY SPECIFICATIONS REQUIRED – ELECTRIC
Model Energy Power Voltage Current Phase Hz Recommended
Electrical Specification

1132-08H-A Electric 12kW 208 VAC 36 Amps 3 60 Hz 4 Wires, 3 Pole + G 3 Pole, 70 Amp 8 AWG UL, cUL, NSF
1133-08H-A Electric 12kW 240 VAC 31 Amps 3 60 Hz 4 Wires, 3 Pole + G 3 Pole, 40 Amp 10 AWG UL, cUL, NSF
 * REF MODEL NUMBER KEY
UTILITY SPECIFICATIONS REQUIRED – GAS
Model Energy Power Voltage Current Phase Hz Recommended
Electrical Specification
Recommended
Circuit Breaker Gas Agency Listings
1116 Nat. Gas 40,000 BTU 120 VAC 7 Amps 1 60 Hz 3 Wires, 1 Pole + N + G 1 Pole, 15 Amp 40,000 BTU at 7 inches, H2O column** CSA, NSF
1117 L.P. Gas 40,000 BTU 120 VAC 7 Amps 1 60 Hz 3 Wires, 1 Pole + N + G 1 Pole, 15 Amp 40,000 BTU at 11 inches, H2O column** CSA, NSF
1154 Nat. Gas 45 MJ 240 VAC 2 Amps 1 50 Hz 3 Wires, 1 Pole + N + G  45 MJ/HR at 1.7 kPa, H2O column** AGA*, NSF
1155 L.P. Gas 45 MJ 240 VAC 2 Amps 1 50 Hz 3 Wires, 1 Pole + N + G  45 MJ/HR at 2.73 kPa, H2O column** AGA*, NSF
1156 Town 45 MJ 240 VAC 2 Amps 1 50 Hz 3 Wires, 1 Pole + N + G  45 MJ/HR at 3.6 kPa, H2O column** AGA*, NSF
1157 Nat. Gas 40,000 BTU 220/240 VAC 2 Amps 1 50 Hz 3 Wires, 1 Pole + N + G  40,000 BTU at 7 inches, H2O column** NSF
1158 L.P. Gas 40,000 BTU 220/240 VAC 2 Amps 1 50 Hz 3 Wires, 1 Pole + N + G  40,000 BTU at 11 inches, H2O column** NSF
*1154-XXX-E Nat. Gas 12kW 230 VAC 2 Amps 1 50 Hz 3 Wires, 1 Pole + N + G 1 Pole, 16 Amp 12 kW/HR at 17.4 mB, H2O column** CE, NSF
*1155-XXX-E L.P. Gas 12kW 230 VAC 2 Amps 1 50 Hz 3 Wires, 1 Pole + N + G 1 Pole, 16 Amp 12 kW/HR at 27.4 mB, H2O column** CE, NSF
1116-000-A Nat. Gas 40,000 BTU 120 VAC 7 Amps 1 60 Hz 3 Wires, 1 Pole + N + G 1 Pole, 15 Amp 40,000 BTU at 7 inches, H2O column** CSA, NSF
1117-000-A L.P. Gas 40,000 BTU 120 VAC 7 Amps 1 60 Hz 3 Wires, 1 Pole + N + G 1 Pole, 15 Amp 40,000 BTU at 11 inches, H2O column** CSA, NSF
1116-080-A Nat. Gas 40,000 BTU 120 VAC 7 Amps 1 60 Hz 3 Wires, 1 Pole + N + G 1 Pole, 15 Amp 40,000 BTU at 7 inches, H2O column** CSA, NSF
1117-080-A L.P. Gas 40,000 BTU 120 VAC 7 Amps 1 60 Hz 3 Wires, 1 Pole + N + G 1 Pole, 15 Amp 40,000 BTU at 11 inches, H2O column** CSA, NSF
GAS PRESSURE CONVERSION CHART
Inches of
Water Column KPa m-Bar Millimeters of
Water Column
3.5 0.87 8.70 88.9
4.5 1.12 11.2 114.3
7 1.74 17.40 177.8
10 2.48 24.87 254.0
10.5 2.61 26.11 266.7
11 2.73 27.36 279.4
14 3.48 34.81 355.6
14.5 3.61 36.05 368.3
* AGA – Australia Gas Association (See 1154 & 1155 above)
** NOTE:  For proper operation, the gas valve requires a nominal inlet pressure of 7 inches of H2O for natural gas and 11 inches of H2O column
for L.P. gas.  A minimum inlet pressure of 1.0 inch of H2O column above the manifold setting (NAT. manifold 3.5” H2O, L.P. manifold 10” H2O)

unit.
Impinger II – Digital Advantage Ops Manual –Dom & Int’l 5
MODEL NUMBER KEY
COUNTRY    LANGUAGE   CODE  NOT USED
1.   France    French   B   A
2.   Germany   German   C   I
3.   Italy    Italian    D   O
4.   Spain    Spanish   E   Q
5.   United Kingdom  English   F
6.   Luxembourg   French   B
7.   Portugal    Portuguese   H
8.   Denmark   Danish   J
9.   Belgium    Dutch / French  K
10.   Netherlands   Dutch    L
11.   Ireland    English   F
12.   Greece    Greek    M
13.   Austria    German   C
14.   Finland    Finnish   N
15.   Norway    Norwegian   P
16.   Sweden    Swedish   R
 EXAMPLE: 1433-B00-EA
 1155-    B   00-   E    A
A = Advantage Style
E = EC Marked Units
00 = Special Unit Designation
(02 = All Stainless Unit)
B = Language
1155 = Main Model Number
NOTE: Date of manufacture is
stamped on the rating plate of each
oven at the end of the serial number.